

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-1619

---

WAYNE TOMPKINS,  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Phone: (813) 801-0600  
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>NO. :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED . . . . .	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
ARGUMENT . . . . .	14
ISSUE I . . . . .	14
WHETHER THE LOWER ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF A VIOLATION OF <u>BRADY v. MARYLAND</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) AND <u>GIGLIO v. UNITED STATES</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	
ISSUE II . . . . .	30
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR DNA TESTING.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	36
WHETHER THE STATE’S FAILURE TO PRESERVE HAIR EVIDENCE FOR SEVENTEEN YEARS VIOLATES APPELLANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	38
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN NOT ORDERING THE PRODUCTION OF PUBLIC RECORDS.	
ISSUE V . . . . .	42
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT TOMPKINS WAS ENTITLED TO A NEW SENTENCING	

PROCEEDING.

CONCLUSION . . . . .	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	50
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>NO. :</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arizona v. Youngblood,</u> 488 US 51 L.Ed.2d 281 (1988) . . . . .	11, 36
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 US 83 (1963) . . . . .	10, 16, 18, 29
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	41
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	12, 41, 43
<u>Card v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	45, 47
<u>Carroll v. State/Moore,</u> _So. 2d_, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S214 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	17
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	18
<u>D.R. Spencer v. State,</u> _So. 2d_, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S323 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	17
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	18
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 US 150 (1972) . . . . .	4, 10
<u>Glock v. Moore,</u> 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	11, 15, 18, 41
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	8, 12, 19, 26, 43, 45
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	18
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	48, 49

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	18, 19
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	36
<u>King v. State/Moore,</u> _So. 2d_, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S65 (Fla. 2002)	11, 34, 35, 37
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	12, 41
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	18
<u>McCray v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1997)	37
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1997)	22
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	11, 36
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	8, 12, 45, 47
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	18
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	43, 47
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2000)	18
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	24
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	18
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	18
<u>Salmon v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 3 DCA 2000)	41

<u>Sims v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	11, 15, 40
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	18
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	18, 30
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	23
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	43, 45, 47
<u>State of Florida v. Holton,</u> Case No. 86-8931 . . . . .	25
<u>State v. Reichmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	18, 47
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 US 263 L.Ed.2d 286 (1999) . . . . .	10, 14, 16, 19, 21, 24, 28
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> _So. 2d_, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S349 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	29
<u>T. Johnson v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	18
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	17
<u>Tompkins v. Moore,</u> 193 F.3d 1327 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	4, 27, 30
<u>Tompkins v. Singletary,</u> No. 89-1638 CIV-T-21B (M.D. Fla. April 17, 1998) . . . . .	3
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 483 US 1033 (1987) . . . . .	1, 27
<u>Tompkins v. State/Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 US 1093 (1990) . . . . .	3, 27

<u>Van Royal v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	47
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	18
<u>Ziegler v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	12, 41
<u>Ziegler v. State,</u> 654 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	30
